## RESOLUTION NO. R-2023-139

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS APPROVING A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH MWM DESIGNGROUP FOR THE BLAKEY LANE EXTENSION PROJECT FOR A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF SIX HUNDRED SEVEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED AND FORTY-FOUR DOLLARS AND FIFTY CENTS (\$607,744.50); AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS; PROVIDING A REPEALING CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS**, The City Council has appointed the City Manager as the Chief Administrator Officer of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, The City Manager is responsible for the proper administration of all affairs of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Bastrop understands that the Blakey Lane extension will provide an alternate route, adding street connectivity, and improving levels of service; and

**WHEREAS**, The City is interested in extending Blakey Lane east connecting the extension to the south to Jessica Place and Old Austin/Hwy 71; and

**WHEREAS**, The City of Bastrop has chosen MWM DesignGroup from a selection of qualified consulting firms identified during the Request for Qualifications process published in November 2022.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BASTROP, TEXAS:

<u>Section 1:</u> That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the professional services contract with MWM DesignGroup for a not to exceed amount of \$607,744.50.

<u>Section 2:</u> All, orders, ordinances, and resolutions, or parts thereof, which are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this Resolution shall be and remain controlling as to the matters resolved herein.

<u>Section 3:</u> Should any part of this resolution be held to be invalid for any reason, the remainder shall not be affected thereby, and such remaining portions are hereby severable.

<u>Section 4:</u> That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its passage, and it is so resolved.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Bastrop this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September 2023.

**APPROVED:** 

Lyle Nelson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Ann Franklin, City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Alan Bojorquez, City Attorney